February ..... 6.3084 6.3436 6.3084 6.3660
March ..... 6.3393 6.3446 6.3116 6.3720
April ..... 6.6080 6.4310 6.3590 6.6243
May ..... 6.6715 6.6990 6.6079 6.7880
June ..... 6.6981 6.6952 6.6534 6.7530
July (through July 15) ..... 6.7565 6.7190 6.6945 6.7565

(1) Annual averages are calculated using the average of month-end rates of the relevant year. Monthly averages are calculated
using the average of daily rates of the relevant month.

42

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization under PRC GAAP as of December 31,
2021:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the Notes and the net proceeds of
approximately US$298.4 million from such issuance after deducting the underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us after deducting the underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of December 31, 2021

Actual As Adjusted(1)

RMB US$(2) RMB US$(2)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In millions)

Short-term Borrowing:
Short-term borrowings ..... 18,769.6 2,945.4 18,769.6 2,945.4
Non-current liabilities due within one year ..... 54,967.4 8,625.6 54,967.4 8,625.6
Short-term bonds payable ..... 23,996.9 3,765.6 23,996.9 3,765.6

Total Short-term Borrowings ..... 97,733.9 15,336.6 97,733.9 15,336.6

Long-term Borrowings:
Notes offered hereby ..... – – 1,901.6 298.4
Long-term borrowings ..... 213,906.2 33,566.6 213,906.2 33,566.6
Long-term and medium-term bonds ..... 164,976.7 25,888.4 164,976.7 25,888.4
Other long-term borrowings ..... 14,648.4 2,298.6 14,648.4 2,298.6

Total Long-term Borrowings ..... 393,531.3 61,753.6 395,432.9 62,052.0

Total Owners’ Equity ..... 554,735.6 87,050.2 554,735.6 87,050.2

Total Capitalization(3) ..... 948,266.9 148,803.8 950,168.5 149,102.2

(1) The ‘‘as adjusted’’ columns reflect estimated net proceeds received from the issuance of the Notes.

(2) Renminbi amounts are translated into U.S. dollars using RMB6.3726 to US$1.00, the exchange rate set forth in the H.10
weekly statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States on December 30,
2021.

(3) Total capitalization equals the sum of total long-term borrowings plus total owners’ equity.

Except as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change in our
consolidated capitalization since December 31, 2021.